

No. 17-71027

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

DOUGLAS M. THOMPSON & LISA MAE THOMPSON,
Appellants/Petitioners,
v.
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Appellee/Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT, No. 6613-13
Hon. Robert A. Wherry, Jr., Presiding

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
DOUGLAS & LISA MAE THOMPSON
WITH RULE 28 ADDENDUM

Joseph A. DiRuzzo, III
JOSEPH A. DIRUZZO, III, P.A.
633 SE 3rd Ave., Suite 301
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
954.615.1676 (Office)
954.764.7272 (Fax)
jd@diruzzolaw.com

Counsel for the Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 26.1	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
PROLOG.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER & APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	3
I. APPELLATE JURISDICTION EXISTS UNDER THE COLLATERAL ORDER AND GILLESPIE DOCTRINES.	4
A. Collateral Order Doctrine.	5
B. “Twilight Zone Doctrine” a/k/a <i>Gillespie</i> Doctrine.....	14
II. JURISDICTION EXISTS UNDER THE ALL WRITS ACT.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	16
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES & PROCEEDINGS.....	16
STATEMENT OF ADDENDUM.....	16
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	17
I. FACTS & PROCEDURAL HISTORY.	17
II. RULING PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.	17
REVIEWABILITY & STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18

ARGUMENT	20
I. IN OUR TRIPARTITE SYSTEM OF GOVERNMENT, THE TAX COURT IS LOCATED IN ARTICLE I.	20
A. Section 7441.	22
B. The D.C. Circuit’s <i>Kuretski</i> decision was wrong.....	23
C. Congress addresses <i>Kuretski</i> and amends Section 7441.	26
II. BECAUSE THE TAX COURT IS NOT LOCATED IN THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH OF GOVERNMENT, THE PRESIDENT’S REMOVAL POWER PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 7443(F) VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE AND IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	27
A. The Separation of Powers Doctrine is not limited to Article III judges. ..	27
B. The Separation of Powers Analysis is the same for Article I judges as Article III judges.	29
C. The Public Rights Doctrine has no impact on a Separation of Powers Analysis.	40
D. Even if the Tax Court is located in the Executive Branch, because the Tax Court’s functions are inherently judicial in nature, the President’s intra-branch removal power would still violate the Separation of Powers Doctrine.	44
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE RE: WORD COUNT	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47
ADDENDUM.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. ____, 2017 WL 2407476 (June 5, 2017).....	22, 25
<i>American Insurance Co. v. Canter</i> , 1 Pet. 511 (1828)	31
<i>Atl. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Ft. Lauderdale v. Blythe Eastman Paine Webber, Inc.</i> , 890 F.2d 371 (11th Cir. 1989)	4, 14
<i>Battat v. Comm’r</i> , 148 T.C. No. 2, 2017 WL 449951 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	46
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	5
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	5
<i>Davis v. East Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 78 F.3d 920 (5th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>DC Comics v. Pac. Pictures Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	5
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	8, 34
<i>Englert v. MacDonell</i> , 551 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	7
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	27
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148, (1964).....	14
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles American Press, LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)	6, 7
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. ____ (June 12, 2017).....	26
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	27, 28
<i>Kuretski v. Comm’r</i> , 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2, 21, 23, 43

Loving v. United States, 517 U.S. 748 (1996) 28, 46

McAllister v. United States, 141 U.S. 174 (1891)..... 35, 36

McMellon v. United States, 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004) 38, 43, 46

Medhekar v. United States District Court, 99 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 15

Megibow v. Clerk of the United States Tax Court, 432 F.3d 387 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 24

Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferrell, 693 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 15

Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States, 489 U.S. 794 (1989)..... 11

Miller v. French, 530 U.S. 327 (2000)..... 46

Miller v. Simmons, 814 F.2d 962 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 11

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989). *passim*

Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter, 558 U.S. 100 (2009)..... 11

Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... 34

Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926) 13

Nixon v. Administrator of General Services, 433 U.S. 425, 443 (1977)..... 44

Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 7

Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50 (1982)
.....28, 41

Ostheimer v. Chumbley, 498 F. Supp. 809 (D. Mont. 1980) *aff'd* 746 F.2d 1487 (9th Cir.
1984) 24

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc. 514 U.S. 211 (1995) 28

Plyler v. Moore, 100 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 28

SolarCity Corp. v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist., 859 F.3d 720 (9th
Cir. June 12, 2017) 12

Stern v. Marshall, 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)..... 2

United States Telecom Association v. FCC, 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. May 1, 2017).... 1, 2

United States v. Moussaoui, 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004) 28

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 44

United States v. Will, 449 U.S. 200 (1980) 2, 12

Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard, 486 U.S. 517 (1988)..... 4

Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon, 581 U.S. ____, 2017 WL 2216933 (May 22, 2017)..... 25

Weight Watchers of Philadelphia, Inc. v. Weight Watchers Int’l, Inc., 455, F.2d 770 (2d Cir. 1972).....8

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) 22, 26

Williams v. United States, 289 U.S. 553 (1933)..... 30, 31

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6214(a)..... 3

26 U.S.C. § 6228(a)..... 42

26 U.S.C. § 7402 41

26 U.S.C. § 7443(f) 2, 33

26 U.S.C. § 7482(a)..... 3

26 U.S.C. § 7482(a)(1)..... 3

26 U.S.C. § 7482(b)(1)(A) 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291(a) 3

28 U.S.C. § 1346 41

28 U.S.C. § 1491 41

28 U.S.C. § 152(e)..... 39

28 U.S.C. § 171 25

28 U.S.C. § 176(a)..... 38

28 U.S.C. § 631(i) 39

48 U.S.C. § 1612(a)..... 41

67 Stat. 226 25
Pub. L. 91-172, 83 Stat. 487 22
Pub. L. 97-164, 96 Stat. 25 25

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 25
Brant J. Hellwig, *The Constitutional Nature of the United States Tax Court*, 35 Va. Tax
Rev. 269 (2016)..... 24
https://www.ustaxcourt.gov/book/Dubroff_Hellwig.pdf 9
THE FEDERALIST NO. 73 (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 1, 3
